FORM PTO-1618A 1114 00 U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office 02-23-2000 TRADEMARK Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECEIVED 2100 JAN 14 AM 10: --101273283 OPR/FINANCE TRADESTATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type Conveyance Type X | Assignment License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment **Document ID # Security Agreement Effective Date** Month Day Year **Correction of PTO Error** Merger 09301997 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party **Execution Date** Month Day 12171999 Name Hartco Flooring Company Formerly Limited Partnership Corporation Association Individual **General Partnership** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Tennessee Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached Receiving Party

Limited Partnership

Tennessee

State/Country

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwalk Reduction Project (0851-0027), Usashington, D.C. 20533. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

02/23/2000 TTON11 00000026 200821

01 FC:481

40.00 CH

HFCG Corp.

565 Hartco Drive

City

1738882

General Partnership

Oneida

Name

DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Individual

TRADEMARK REEL: 002024 FRAME: 0452

37841

If document to be recorded is an assignment and

the receiving party is not domiciled in the United

Zip Code

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	٦			
Domestic Repr	esentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name]			
			•			
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)]			
Address (line 3)]			
Address (line 4)]			
Correspondent	Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (214) 969-1130					
- Name	Pamela S. Ratliff					
Address (line 1)	Thompson & Knight L.L.P.					
Address (line 2)	1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300]			
Address (line 3)	Dallas, Texas 75201]			
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document	#]			
including any attachments.						
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
	rdemark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same proper emark Application Number(s) Registration Numb					
	1738882]			
]			
		7	- 1			
			j			
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3:41): \$ 40.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment	by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
	Deposit Account Number: # 20-0821					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X	No				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized,						
as indicated herein.						
	iff Pamela S. Ratiful 1/12/00					
Pamela S. Rat		Signed				

83411 07181 Dallas 1095052.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002024 FRAME: 0453

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of September 30, 1997, (the "Effective Date") is made by and between Hartco Flooring Company, a Tennessee corporation ("Assignor"), and HFCG Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and registered the trademark listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement in connection with the goods listed thereon (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, effective September 30, 1997, Assignor agreed to assign and Assignee agreed to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, both registered and common law, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof;

WHEREAS, due to a ministerial error, the assignment of the Mark was not recorded at the time of the assignment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Effective as of September 30, 1997, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys 1. unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, both registered and common law, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and of the State of Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

HARTCO FLOORING COMPANY

By:

Name:

Title:

COUNTY OF DALLAS	§ §	
	ne, the undersigned, a Notary Public, d E. Dwain Plaster	
he was the President	of Hartco Flooring Company, a Ten	nessee corporation, and was duly
_ _ / /	execute the foregoing instrument for a	
-	ed that and acknowledged that he had sor consideration, uses and purposes th	_
IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my ha	and and official seal on this 17th

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TEXAS

9-30-2002

ANGELA L. ALSTON Notary Public State of Texas Comm. Expires 9-30-2001

EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

HARTCO FLOORING COMPANY UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 01/14/2000

SERIAL/REG. FILE DATE NUMBER	1 738 882
GOODS/SERVICES	Polyurethane finish for hardwood flooring.
MARK (INT'L CLASS)	HARTGUARD (CL. 2)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002024 FRAME: 0456